$5,000,000. In addition, LMI�s majority owned subsidiary, Liberty Programming Argentina, LLC (LPA LLC), sold its
entire equity interest in TyC to an unrelated entity for total consideration of $20,940,000, consisting of $13,000,000 in
cash and a $7,940,000 secured promissory note issued by FPAS and assigned to LMI by the purchaser. The minority
owner of LPA LLC is entitled to approximately $4,399,000 of the total consideration received in connection with the
sale of TyC. TyC is an independent producer of Argentine sports and entertainment programming. FPAS develops and
operates multiple Spanish language subscription television and radio services and is a principal customer of TyC.
Prior to the consummation of these transactions, LMI used the equity method to account for TyC and FPAS.

F-2

Edgar Filing: LIBERTY MEDIA INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 8

Table of Contents

LIBERTY MEDIA INTERNATIONAL, INC.
Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet

December 31, 2004

Pro forma
Historical (Consummated Transactions)

Adjustments �
increase (decrease)

Super
Media/

UPC
Broadband TyC/ As

LMI J-COM J-COM France FPAS adjusted

as restated*
amounts in thousands

Assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 2,531,486 101,749 � (122,876)(5) 13,601 (6) 2,523,960
Receivables and
other current assets 661,097 165,535 � � � 826,632
Investments and
related receivables 2,704,250 65,178 (2,517)(1) � (22,667)(6) 1,694,293

(1,049,951)(2)
Property and
equipment, net 4,303,099 2,441,196 � � � 6,744,295
Intangible assets
not subject to
amortization 2,897,953 1,373,486 501,799 (3) 29,348 (5) � 4,802,586
Other assets 604,478 142,392 � � 7,940 (6) 754,810

Total assets $ 13,702,363 4,289,536 (550,669) (93,528) (1,126) 17,346,576

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity:
Current liabilities $ 1,421,092 375,794 (2,517)(1) � � 1,794,369
Debt, excluding
current portion 4,955,919 2,112,722 � � � 7,068,641
Deferred income
tax liabilities,
excluding current
portion 458,138 � � � � 458,138
Other liabilities 409,998 440,371 � � � 850,369

Total liabilities 7,245,147 2,928,887 (2,517) � � 10,171,517

Minority interests
in subsidiaries 1,216,710 9,513 802,984 (4) (93,528)(5) (2,801)(6) 1,932,878

Edgar Filing: LIBERTY MEDIA INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 9

Stockholders�
Equity:

Common stock 1,758 � � � � 1,758
Additional paid-in
capital 7,001,635 � � � � 7,001,635
Accumulated
deficit (1,649,007) � � � (53,884)(6) (1,702,891)
Accumulated
other
comprehensive
loss, net of taxes 14,010 � � � 55,559 (6) 69,569
Treasury stock (127,890) � � � � (127,890)
J-COM equity � 1,351,136 (1,351,136)(2) � � �

Total
stockholders�
equity 5,240,506 1,351,136 (1,351,136) � 1,675 5,242,181

Total liabilities
and
stockholders�
equity $ 13,702,363 4,289,536 (550,669) (93,528) (1,126) 17,346,576

* See note 23 to the consolidated financial statements of LMI, included in its Annual Report on Form 10-K/A
(Amendment No. 3).

See notes to unaudited condensed pro forma combined financial statements.
F-3

Edgar Filing: LIBERTY MEDIA INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 10

Table of Contents

LIBERTY MEDIA INTERNATIONAL, INC.
Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

Year ended December 31, 2004

Pro forma
Historical (Consummated Transactions)

Adjustments �
increase (decrease)

UPC Super
Broadband Media/ TyC/ As

LMI Noos J-COM Noos France J-COM FPAS adjusted

as
restated*

amounts in thousands
Revenue $ 2,644,284 199,880 1,504,709 � � � � 4,348,873
Operating,
selling,
general
and
administrative
expenses (1,756,136) (147,126) (915,112) � � � � (2,818,374)
Stock
compensation (142,762) � (783) � � � � (143,545)
Depreciation
and
amortization (960,888) (73,052) (378,868) (2,978)(7) � � � (1,415,786)
Other
operating
expenses (98,371) � � � � � � (98,371)

Operating
income
(loss) (313,873) (20,298) 209,946 (2,978) � � � (127,203)

Other
income
(expense):
Interest
expense (307,015) (40,394) (94,958) 37,702 (8) � 9,428 (12) � (395,237)
Share of
earnings
of
affiliates,
net 38,710 � 5,677 � � (45,092)(13) 23,488 (13) 22,783
Gain on
exchange

178,818 � � � � � � 178,818

Edgar Filing: LIBERTY MEDIA INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 11

of
investment
security
Gain on
extinguishment
of debt 35,787 � � � � � � 35,787
Other, net 164,730 727 337 � � (9,428)(12) � 156,366

111,030 (39,667) (88,944) 37,702 � (45,092) 23,488 (1,483)

Earnings
(loss)
before
income
tax and
minority
interest (202,843) (59,965) 121,002 34,724 � (45,092) 23,488 (128,686)

Income
tax benefit
(expense) 17,449 (101) (17,315) � (9) � (9) 15,640 (9) � (9) 15,673
Minority
interests in
losses
(earnings)
of
subsidiaries 167,336 � (4,231) 11,759 (10) (3,844) (11) (54,251)(14) � 116,769

Net
earnings
(loss) $ (18,058) (60,066) 99,456 46,483 (3,844) (83,703) 23,488 3,756

Earnings
(loss) per
common
share $ (0.11) 0.02

Weighted
average
shares
outstanding (15)162,481 162,481

  * See note 23 to the consolidated financial statements of LMI, included in its Annual Report on Form 10-K/ A
(Amendment No. 3).

 For the 6 months ended June 30, 2004.
See notes to unaudited condensed pro forma combined financial statements.

F-4

Edgar Filing: LIBERTY MEDIA INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

LIBERTY MEDIA INTERNATIONAL, INC.
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

December 31, 2004

(1) Represents the elimination of intercompany balances between LMI and J-COM.

[…]

(6) On April 29, 2005, LMI sold its entire equity interest in FPAS, and a $4 million convertible subordinated note
issued by FPAS, to another unaffiliated member of FPAS for a cash purchase price of $5,000,000. In addition,
LMI�s majority owned subsidiary, LPA LLC, sold its entire equity interest in TyC to an unrelated entity for total
consideration of $20,940,000, consisting of $13,000,000 in cash and a $7,940,000 secured promissory note
issued by FPAS and assigned to LMI by the purchaser. The minority owner of LPA LLC is entitled to
approximately $4,399,000 of the total consideration received in connection with the sale of TyC. At
December 31, 2004, the carrying value of LMI�s investment in (i) the equity of TyC was $18,000,000 and (ii) the
debt and equity of FPAS was $4,667,000. In addition, cumulative foreign currency translation losses related to
TyC of $86,446,000, net of related taxes of $30,887,000, were included in accumulated other comprehensive

Edgar Filing: LIBERTY MEDIA INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 13

earnings, net of taxes at December 31, 2004. The adjustments required to the unaudited condensed pro forma
combined balance sheet to account for the disposition of LMI�s interests in TyC & FPAS are as follows:

TyC FPAS Total

amounts in thousands
Record cash consideration allocable to LMI $ 8,601 5,000 13,601
Record promissory note from FPAS 7,940 � 7,940
Eliminate investments in TyC and FPAS (18,000) (4,667) (22,667)
Eliminate cumulative foreign currency translation losses
related to TyC, net of taxes, from accumulated
comprehensive earnings (55,559) � (55,559)
Adjust minority interest in LPA LLC to zero 2,801 � 2,801

Record decrease (increase) in accumulated deficit
resulting from nonrecurring gain (loss) incurred in
connection with the dispositions $ (54,217) 333 (53,884)

The increase to LMI�s accumulated deficit presented above, which is directly attributable to the disposition of
TyC and FPAS, has not been reflected in the unaudited condensed pro forma combined statement of operations
due to its nonrecurring nature.

F-5

Edgar Filing: LIBERTY MEDIA INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

LIBERTY MEDIA INTERNATIONAL, INC.
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements � (Continued)

December 31, 2004

(7) The pro forma adjustment to depreciation and amortization expense consists of the depreciation and
amortization of Noos purchase price allocations to property and equipment (estimated weighted average life of